This includes baccalaureate and associate degree 
nurses recently graduating from an approved school of nurs-
ing, having passed licensure examination with less than 
1 year of experience. Experienced nurse is defined as any RN 
who has worked for more than 1 year in the role. One-
hundred and eighteen (n = 118) nurses who participated in 
the program and first PDD, completed the demographic sur-
vey and engaged in debriefing sessions about the extended 
orientation program were included in the original study and 
in this secondary analysis. Qualitative data from these